
 
MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE 

 
 
 

The following document is provided by the 

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY 

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library 
http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied 
(searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions) 

 
 



L.D. 1827 

STATE OF MAINE 
HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES 

109TH LEGISLATURE 
SECOND REGULAR SESSION 

(Filing No. H-868) 

HOUSE AMENDMENT" E" to COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" TO 

H.P. 1723, L.n. 1827, Bill" ANAeI' to Amend Allocations 

from the Highway Fund for the Fiscal Years fl'om July 1, 1979 

to ,J,.ll1C 30,1980 and from July 1,1980 to June 30,1981, 

ilccrc,ase the Statr,~ l\id Bonus from 40% to 20%, and Revise 

Oriv('rs' License and Examination Fees." 

Amend the amendment by striking out sections 1 to 10 dnd 

inserting in its place the following: 

'Sec. 1. 23 MRS A §1103, last ~, as repealed and re-

placed by PI. 1977, c. 696, §193,is amended to lead: 

'rhed'::pdctmt211t shall increase its apportionment of 

staLe aid by 48% }O% of the state aid joint fund so ex-

fl"flCJE'd for reconstruction of improved state or state aid 

highways or [or construction of unimproved bridges and 

Jpproache!:' undl'r t he Bridge AeL, pl.,-wided the bridge is 1:'-

cated between sections of improved state aid highways. 

Sec. 2. 29 r-mSA §532, 4th '1, as amended by PL 1975, 

c. 589, §19, is further amended to read: 

Tho fee for ~a~~ a motorcycln or motor driven cycle 

l,~alner' 5 permit shall be 4ii5 $10 which shall include the 

first road test. The fee for all subsequent examinations 

,;hall be ~:3 $5. 



HnUSE AMENDMEt,l'P "f.." L<J ,'(1r.-1MI 'I"!'I';I: I\MI:NliMI.N'i' "1\" to f1.P. 1723, LfJ 1827 -2-

Sec. 3. 29 MRS A §542, fi.c:st .. ~~.!: sentence, as re-

pealed and repluced l'y PL 19;7, c. 212, §2, is amended to 

The fee for such licL'n~e shall be ~%e $~~. 

Sec. 4. 2 0 MRS A S542, 2nd " last sentence, as enacted 

by PL 1977, c. 212, §2, is al",~nJed to read: 

The fee for such lic(oflse shall bc iii5 $8. 

.' 
Sec. 5. 29 MRS A §542, last sentence, as enacted by PL 

1977, c. 212, §3, is o.;::(!nded to read: 

The fee for all 2-year licenses shall be ~5 $8. 

Sec. 6. 29 MRSA §582, sub-551 and 2, as enacted by PL 

1975, c. 589, §21, ar~ amended to read: 

1. Class 1 or 2 license. The examination fee shall be 

~8 $13, which shall indude thF' first road test. All subse-

Ljucnt exarninatlull fees shall LL' ~5 ~. 

2. Class J license. The examination fee shall be '5 

1~O_, which shull inc1ulle the first 1:00.d test. All subse-

',:ut:nt examination fees shall be -$'3 $5. 
Part A-:-51, 

~_. __ PL~979, _ c. 439!i.· under the caption "29 DE-

PARTMENT OF ','IlE 8ECRETARY OF STATE)' is amended to read: 

0077 Motor vehicles-Administration .• 2-117 
Unallocated 4,966,3=t=i1 

4,Oi6,377 

Sec. 8. 
l,"art A, 51, 

PL 1979, c. 439, .. under the caption "16 DE~ 

PAR'l'MENT OF PUbLIC Sl\FET~" is o.m€'nded to read: 

0291 State Police ....... 2-681 
Unallocated 8,443,538 

4,H3,i!65 
3,717,265 

e,6e=tT6~8 
8,307,628 



t;" .-' 

HOUSI': AMENDMEN'I'''['' t'.l ('ll~lMl'l"l'l:;: ;\I'~I';NlJMl:N'r "fI" to liP 1721, LD 1827 -3-

~.- --

t , 

F ,1] t i\, § J. , 
Sec. 9. _,~'!:'lJ_7-.2,L_<=:..:_~lJ_!,Ur:;:\'1' the'C:lpi:i()n "07 TRANS-

PORTATIO~" is amended t·.O read.: 

0341 

0339 

0336 

Transportation-Planning & 

Services ...... 2-715 
Unallocated 

Highway-Administration .. 2-701 
Unallocated 

Highway-SLate Aid Con-
struction ... 2-733 

Unallocated 

For the fiscal year 1980-
81 only, moneys allocated 
to this account shall 0e 
matched at a rate of 90' 
with moneys allocated by 
municipalities under Title 
23, chapter- 13. 

0355 Highwa.y-TuWll Road lmprov,.'­
ment Fund ... 2-734 

Unall-:->c,1 ted 

ono Highway-Summer Mainten­
ance .. . 2-720 

Unallocated 

0332 Highway-Picnic Area .. 2-725 
Ur,alloc.:l.ted 

0354 Highway-Winter Mainten­
ance ., .2-741 

Unallcoatecl 

=t3(hS89 T68y888 
630,809 668,000 

3,69h64; 3,8iHy8S8 
3,594,645 3,627,050 

Ty988r88S h988,88S 
400,000 6,435,000 

1,000,000 

27,285,700 ~8yT±97ge8 

26,719,900 

105,307 

ihH:h~88 
16,386,208 

Hy988,8T4 
17,408,874 



· HOUSE l\MENDMENT "E" In ('OMrn'['TEE l\Ml:NDMENT "Alf t.o HP 1723, LD 1B27, -4-

0358 Highway-Bond Int.erest, .,2-749 
Unallocated 

0359 Highway-Dond Reti rement .• 2-751 
Unallocated 

0406 Highway-Highway and Bridge 
Improvements ..• 2-753 

Unallocated 

rT688T66:;t 
2,469,267 

5,180,000 

1,200,000 

3 Tili-iT49=1-
3,065,897 

h869T999 
1,290,000 

h29979ge 
2,700,000 

Sec. 10. _~)L 1979, c. 439, Part A, Sl, the line "Total 

Allocations" is amended to read: 

Total Allocations $95T998T943 $95T=1-86729=1-
$86,314,543 $88,884,607 

Sec. 11. PL 1979, c. 439, par~, Sl, last ~ is amended 

to read: 

Arnountin9 t.o -1;19579987943 J86,314,543 for the fiscal 

year ending Ju;w 30, 1980, ilnd ~9STil867r9i1 $88,884,607 fOl: 

the fiscal yc;tr ending June 30, 19B1. I 

( 



HOUSE AMENDMENT "E" to COMMITTEE AMENDMENT"A u to }IP 1723, LD 1827 -5-

:>~~YI¥Ni OF Fl.~:t 
The purpose of this amendment is to maintain t\1t! existing 

funding ratio of the St~\te Police !3udgct and further reduce bud­
/ 

'Jet allocations by $2,000,000 to fund the State Police from the 

lli'JltWClY Fund. At ti10! present t.im", the State Police budget is 
... ----_._-....., 

funjed 75, percent'from the I1ighw;ly Fund and 2~,~e~~from the 

GCl1Cl"Cll Fund. 

In order to mai ntain t.he c;.:i:,; ling funding ratio of the State 

Poli.ce Budget, this alllc'lldment r'..:vi~a'd COllHhittel' l\mennment "Au by: 

1. i~ducing the State Aid bOl1uS fr<)J1l 40 p',:r-ccnt ,to 30 per-, , 

.fc«nt [or .1 savin~J of $675,000;' 

2. /furthcl: r"ciuclll':l the ';:i~\It'r n':li,ntcnance allocation in 

1')7')-80 by $22:" OU~/ 

J. fUrther l"c'duc:i l1'J the ~um,n,'r mailltenance account by 

$500,000 EOl" fi~cal Y0ar l~BU-S~ 

<1 • further I"f'c1uci ng the "'Ol<ln HOil(i l:!lt-lrovemcnt Fund by 

$400,000 [or fiscal year 19S0-HY and 

5. reduc i ]1,) th(~ Picnic ;\reil ConstructiQ,) ,/ccount for 1980-1:11 

by SlOO,OOO. 

Heducing Ute Slate p.'id ,}3'onuc; ~rcm 40'1; to 30% \oJi1l affect 
,/ 

':')1) lllu;l.i.cipaliti0,; .... ·hich currently 'lti.:llify for the 40% bonus. 

,.U',,·n5 \<lill not be ,1S advers(:;l), <lC[I'Ctl,d ..IS others. One town 01<11' 

"xc'crience a S1,OOO reduction whi.l,' "nut.her 1~unicipii1ity may ,"x-

jJV[i('lICe a $5,1)00 rc.Juction. 

':3j reducin'! th~ winter main tl'llil!ICC' account by an addi tior:a1 

$225,000 for fiscal year 1979-80, th~r~ will be no signifi~ant 

ir.11'act upon the Stilte. As of lJcccllloer 31, 1979, there were sav-



HOUSE 
, 

l\,'vlENDMEN'l' OlE" tl-' COMNITTEE AMEt<I)MI::NT "fl." to HP 1723, LD 1827'-· 

/ 

" in'~s in excess c~J700,OOO in this ,Leconnt. 

The adJit.i.()(ldl reduction In the :;Ullll'H.'t maintellance account 

of $500,000 will ~~Juce sunrncr paving 0y roughly 100 miles. The 

Governor' s bill rt~du':;ed summer [,,,winy by more than 400 miles. 

CO[JlI;littee Amen,l;',k,nt "A" reuuccs sumlllL'r ;'l<1v.Lnc:; by 200 miLes, and 

Lll lS amendment l',-,du'~e~; SUI'.ti!lL'r I?clV.LIl'J by 300 miles. 

The r-educt_ioll 1n the' Town Road In~pruvcmellt Fund will not 

hi1vl~ .:lny seric'tls ll,[).:lcL upun lll,' towns. CurrenLly, there is 

a $1,500, 000 b(\.Li1n·~I'. in th I.S account. 

The $100,000 ::-eduction ill the PiLfl1.c Arca yonstruct Lon 

account will huve I~() adverse ,-'ff(~ct.s. Tilis allocation is a 

CO;"itruction accot.;"t and not a m"intcnancc~ fund. 

Filed by Mr. McKean of Limestone 

-6-

Reproduced and distributed under the direction of the Clerk of the 
House 
3/10/80 (Filing No. H-868) 




